7, and develop five scenarios to assess these
changes: 46

Annual Frequency for LDAR Inspection.
First, we reduce LDAR inspections from
semiannual to annual. Industry had requested a

lower inspection frequency in its comments to
BLM (API 2016)—however, as the results
below show, the benefits of semiannual
inspections (compared to annual inspections)
are quite large. Reducing the frequency
decreases net benefits by about $73 million
compared to the baseline.
Regulatory Threshold for Emissions from
Storage Tanks Increased to 30 Tons per Year.
Second, we increase the threshold of emissions
from storage tanks to be regulated from 6 tpy
of VOCs to 30 tpy—a less stringent measure
meaning fewer storage tanks would be covered
by the rule. These cost estimates are reported in
the 2016 BLM RIA. Though industry groups
have supported such a measure, BLM estimates
that this modification provides only a 2 percent
reduction in costs and a small increase in net
benefits of $29 million.

TABLE 7. RESULTS OF RULE MODIFICATIONS, NET PRESENT VALUE AT 3% DISCOUNT RATE (MILLION 2012$)
KEEPING RULE

 High-Cost Scenario Low-Cost Scenario
Costs Benefits Net Benefits Costs Benefits Net Benefits

Baseline 1,901  2,712  812  1,535  2,712  1,177
LDAR to annual inspection*

1,604  2,344  739  1,239  2,344  1,105
% difference -16% -14% -9% -19% -14% -6%

30 tpy storage† 1,860  2,701  841  1,494  2,701  1,206
% difference -2% 0% 4% -3% 0% 3%

No flaring requirement‡ 945  2,163  1,218  945  2,163  1,218
% difference -50% -20% 50% -38% -20% 4%

All three above actions 613  1,783  1,170  613  1,783  1,170
% difference -68% -34% 44% -60% -34% -1%

LDAR to quarterly
inspection* 2,485  3,077  592  2,119  3,077  958

% difference 31% 13% -27% 38% 13% -19%
*From semiannual
Percentage difference from baseline
†From 6 tpy VOC emissions as threshold for storage tank replacement
‡From including the flaring requirement as-is

46 To keep the accounting straight, we are using “baseline” as our point of comparison when modifying the rule, as
we would not expect the administration to modify and repeal the rule. The previous tables assessed the rule’s repeal
and used the “repeal baseline.”

Resources for the Future   |   Krupnick and Echarte

www.rff.org   |   20

Flaring Requirement Removed. Third, we